No.D-※S-OMK0010-D
PRODUCT NAME
Solid State Auto Switch
MODEL / Series / Product Number
D-M9#A#
-1-
No.D-※S-OMK0010-D
Contents

-8-
No.D-※S-OMK0010-D
Model Indication and How to Order
D-M9  A
Output type   Lead wire length and termination
Symbol Specification   Symbol Specification
N 3-wire, PNP   NIL 500 mm (Half strip)
P 3-wire, NPN   M 1000 mm (Half strip)
B 2-wire   L 3000 mm (Half strip)
    Z 5000 mm (Half strip)
  Electric entry  SAPC 500 mm (M8 3 pin pre-wire)
  Symbol Specification  SBPC 500 mm (M8 4 pin pre-wire)
  NIL In line  SDPC 500 mm (M12 4 pin pre-wire)
  V Perpendicular  MAPC 1000 mm (M8 3 pin pre-wire)
    MBPC 1000 mm (M8 4 pin pre-wire)
    MDPC 1000 mm (M12 4 pin pre-wire)
-9-
No.D-※S-OMK0010-D
Summary of Product parts
■Summary of Product parts
D-M9BA/M9NA/M9PA
D-M9BAV/M9NAV/M9PAV
-10-
No.D-※S-OMK0010-D
■Definition and terminology
Term Meaning and definition
Hysteresis
The difference between the
points when the Auto switch
turns on and off, which is
provided to prevent
chattering.
Most sensitive position
The center position of the sensor unit (which gets the strongest reaction of the sensor
unit), which means the center position of an operating range as well.
Sequence controller
(PLC)
The device to perform sequence control, which performs controlling such as receipt of
inputs from the Auto switch along with programming and sending of the output to other
machines.
Internal voltage drop The voltage applied between the COM and signal line when the Auto switch turns on.
Current leakage The current flowing to the load when the Auto switch turns off.
Load current The current flowing to the load when the Auto switch turns on.
Solid state auto switch
Auto switch which generates on and off outputs with or without mechanical contact
such as a transistor.
Reed auto switch Auto switch which generates on and off outputs with a mechanical contact.
2-wire auto switch Auto switch which has only signal line and COM line.
NPN output
Auto switch which sinks
current from the signal line
when turning on.
PNP output
Auto switch which sources
current from the signal line
when turning on.
2-color indication
A type of indicating methods
which lights up the red LED
light up when the Auto switch